	FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)
	OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/
	Tab settings □ □ □
	To the Honora
	Name of convey
.	Richard M. Bev
^	Additional name(s) of o

05-27-1999



'ER SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	N1049/20001				
Tab settings □□□ ▼ 1010479	87				
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tradema	.d the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) right, titles Name: Norman A. Willox, a 40%/interest				
Richard M. Bevilacqua	Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No					
3. Nature of conveyance:					
Assignment □ Merger	Street Address: 708 Abbeydale Court.				
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of No.	ame				
Other	— State Zii				
Execution Date: April 12, 1999	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ♀ Yes □ No				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):					
If this document is being filed together with a new app	olication, the execution date of the application is:				
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)				
A. I dion application no.(0)	(4,924,056)				
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes 🖫 No					
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:				
Name: Eric S. Marzluf, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00				
Internal Address: <u>Caesar, Rivise, Bernste</u> i	n_				
Cohen & Pokotilow, Ltd.	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: 7 Penn Center - 12th Flo	8. Deposit account number:				
1635 Market Street	03–0075				
City: Phila. State: PA ZIP: 19	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)				
5/27/1999 VBROWN 00000010 030075 4924056 DO	NOT USE THIS SPACE				
1 FC-581 40.00 CH					
Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing the original document.	g information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of				
	Signature Date				
Name of Person Signing Total number of pages	including cover sheet, attachments, and document:				

Attorney Docket No. N1049/20001

2. Name and Address of **SECOND** receiving party:

Name: Thomas F. Monser - 20% right, title and interest

Street Address: 372 Forest Avenue

City: Ambler

State: Pennsylvania

ZIP: 19002

PATENT REEL: 009968 FRAME: 0221 **U.S. PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, RICHARD M. BEVILACQUA., an individual and a citizen of the United States

of America, residing at 56 Belmont Avenue, Ambler, Pennsylvania 19002 (hereinafter

"BEVILACQUA") is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention which

forms the subject matter of the issued United States Patent No.4,924,056 (said invention, the issued

United States Patent No. 4,924,056, any United States pending patent applications and abandoned

patent applications, and any patents issuing from said United States patents and abandoned patent

applications hereinafter being collectively referred to as "Patent Rights"), and in and to all divisional,

continuing, renewal, reissue, or other United States patent applications based upon the Patent Rights,

and any patents issuing from any of said divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue, or other United

States patent applications based upon the Patent Rights (the Patent Rights and all divisional,

continuing, renewal, reissue, or other United States patent applications based upon the Patent Rights,

and any patents issuing from any of said divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue, or other United

States patent applications based upon the Patent Rights (the Patent Rights and all divisional.

continuing, renewal, reissue, or other United States patent applications based upon the Patent Rights,

and any patents issuing from any of said divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue, or other United

States patent applications based upon the Patent Rights being collectively referred to as "United

States Patent Rights");

WHEREAS, NORMAN A. WILLOX, an individual and citizen of the United States of

America, residing at 708 Abbeydale Court, Ambler, Pennsylvania 19002 (hereinafter "WILLOX")

is desirous of acquiring forty per cent (40%) right, title, and interest in and to the United States

Patent Rights;

1

REEL: 009968 FRAME: 0222

WHEREAS, THOMAS F. MONSER, an individual and citizen of the United States of

Americaresiding at 372 Forest Avenue, Ambler, Pennsylvania 19002 (hereinafter "MONSER") is

desirous of acquiring twenty per cent (20%) right, title, and interest in and to the United States

Patent Rights;

NOW, BEVILACQUA, WILLOX and MONSER, intending to be legally bound under the

laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for

other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged,

agree as follows:

1. BEVILACQUA does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, and does hereby sell, assign, and

transfer to: (1) WILLOX a forty per cent (40%) right, title and interest in and to the United States

Patent Rights, including forty per cent (40%) of BEVILACQUA's rights to sue others for past acts

of infringement of the United States Patent Rights and to retain forty per cent (40%) of revenues

received from others for past acts of infringement of the United States Patent Rights. and to (2)

MONSER a twenty per cent (20%) right, title and interest in and to the United States Patent Rights,

including twenty per cent (20%) of BEVILACQUA's rights to sue others for past acts of

infringement of the United States Patent Rights and to retain twenty per cent (20%) of revenues

received from others for past acts of infringement of the United States Patent Rights

2. BEVILACQUA hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and

Trademarks to issue to himself, WILLOX and MONSER any and all United States Letters Patents

that may be granted upon patent applications forming a part of the United States Patent Rights, and

to index this Assignment against any and all of such United States Letters Patents that may be

granted upon applications forming a part of the United States Patent Rights.

2

REEL: 009968 FRAME: 0223

3. BEVILACQUA further agrees for itself, its successors, assigns, and its legally bound predecessors to execute, without further consideration, any further legal documents, and any further assignments, and any releases, reissues, renewals or other applications for Letters Patent that may be deemed necessary by WILLOX and MONSER, or by WILLOX's and MONSER's successors-in-interest or assigns, fully to secure to them, or to their successors-in-interest or assigns, BEVILACQUA's interest aforesaid in and to the United States Patent Rights.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my hand and seal this Am day of Am 1, 1999.

Richard M. Bevilacqua (Seal)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

SS:

COUNTY OF Montgonury

Before me personally appeared said RICHARD M. BEVILACQUA, an individual, who has acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this ________ day of ________, 1999.

Sterny Ryan-Hull (Seal)
Notany Public

Notarial Seal Sherry Ryan-Hull, Notary Public Horsbarn Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires Dec. 31, 2001

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my hand and seal this it da	y of
Norman A. Willox (Seal)	
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA : SS: COUNTY OF MONTAINEY: Before me personally appeared said NORMAN A. WILLOX, an individual, who	hac
101	y of
Sherry Ryan-Hull (Seal) Notary Public)
Notarial Scal Shorty Ryon-Hull, Notary Fublic Hersham Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires Dec. 31, 2001	

Δ

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my hand and seal this 12	day of
-pril 1999.	
Thomas F. Monser	Seal)
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA :	
country of Montgoning: ss:	
Before me personally appeared said THOMAS F. MONSER, an individua	ıl, who has
acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this 12^{+}	h day of
april , 1999.	
Sherry Ryan-Hull Notary Public	_(Seal)
Shemy is, an-Hull, Notary Public Horsham wwp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires Dec. 31, 2001	
Member, Fennsylvania Association of Notaries	.1

RECORDED: 05/05/1999

PATENT REEL: 009968 FRAME: 0226